
MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Council Chamber, Mansfield District Council Offices. 

 

Monday, 13 January 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

 Members:- 
 

Ashfield District Council Councillor Barsby (Committee Member) 
Councillor T Hollis (Committee Member) 
Councillor H Smith (Committee Member) 

 
Mansfield District Council Executive Mayor A Abrahams (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor A Burgin (Committee Member) 
Councillor Richardson (Committee Member) 

 
Newark & Sherwood District Council Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Chairman) 

Councillor T Smith (Committee Member) 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn (Committee Member) 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Page No. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declarations of intent to record the meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019 
 

3 - 8 

5.   Matters Arising 
 

 

6.   Financial Management Review 1 April  to 31 October 2019 
 

9 - 26 

7.   Annual Review for Fees and Charges 2020/2021 
 

27 - 37 

8.   Revenue and Capital Budgets 2020/2021-2022/2023 
 

38 - 52 

9.   Clerk to the Joint Committee 
 

53 

10.   Any Other Business 
 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 



 
 
Distribution 
 
Councillors: 
 
Ashfield District Council Councillor K. Barsby 

 Councillor T. Hollis 
 Councillor Mrs H Smith  

 
Mansfield District Council Executive Mayor A Abrahams 
 Councillor A. Burgin  
 Councillor S. Richardson  

  
   

Newark & Sherwood District Council Councillor Mrs G Dawn 
 Councillor Mrs L Hurst 

 Councillor T. Smith 
 
Officers: 
Eve Allsop –Acting Treasurer (Mansfield District Council) 
Wendy Gregson (Mansfield District Council) 
Sally Curtis - Director and Registrar (Mansfield and District Crematorium)  
Craig Bonar- Director of Resources and Business Transformation (Ashfield District Council) 
Justine Wells-Principal Accountant (Ashfield District Council) 
Helen Bayne - Democratic Services Assistant (Newark & Sherwood District Council)



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Ashfield District Council Offices on Monday, 16 September 2019 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Barsby, Councillor T Hollis, Councillor H Smith, Councillor 
A Burgin (Acting Chairman) Councillor Richardson and Councillor L 
Hurst (did not act as Chairman due to arriving after the meeting 
commenced) 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

A Abrahams (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor T Smith (Committee 
Member) 

 

1755 APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHAIRMAN 
 

 Members of the Committee were informed that due to the delay of the Chairman 
and that the Vice-Chairman had submitted his apologies it was necessary to appoint 
an Acting Chairman should they wish to proceed with the meeting. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Councillor A. Burgin from Mansfield District Council 

be appointed as Acting Chairman in order that the meeting may proceed. 
 

1756 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor A. Burgin declared a personal interest as an employee of Ashfield District 
Council. 
 

1757 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared. 
 

1758 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 MAY 2019 
 

 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 May 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Acting Chairman. 
 

1759 MATTERS ARISING 
 

 None 
 

1760 APPOINTMENT OF TREASURER TO THE MANSFIELD & DISTRICT CREMATORIUM 
JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Human Resources Manager (Mansfield 
District Council) in relation to the appointment of the Treasurer to the Mansfield and 
District Crematorium Joint Committee following the retirement of the former 
Treasurer, Mick Andrews. 
 

AGREED that: 
 

(a) the services of a Treasurer together with the provision of 
committee services be undertaken by way of a  Service Level 
Agreement with one of the constituent authorities with the service 
initially being provided by Mansfield District Council; and 

 Agenda Page 3

Agenda Item 4



(b) the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) at Mansfield District 
Council be appointment as Treasurer. 

 
1761 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW REPORT FROM 1 APRIL 2019 - 31 JULY 2019 

 
 The Joint Committee considered the Financial Management Review report for the 

period 1 April to 31 July 2019, detailing the income and expenditure incurred to 31 
July 2019 and the variances expected at year end. The variances due to employee 
expenses, premises related expenses and variances in supplies and services were 
reported.  Members noted that the forecast position to 31 March 2020 was a surplus 
of £761,079 compared to the budgeted surplus of £869,652 which was a reduction 
of £108,573. 
 
In noting that the reason for the above reduced amount Members queried what 
action was being taken to advertise the facilities available at the crematorium.  The 
Director & Registrar stated that conversation were regularly held with funeral 
directors that used the Mansfield facility.  The drop off in usage was attributable to 
the outlying areas where families of the deceased chose facilities which were closer 
to their home.  In relation to costs, the feedback from the funeral directors was 
positive.   
 
In response, a Member of the Committee commented that he would wish to see a 
more formal arrangement made with the funeral directors, suggesting that this 
could possibly be undertaken by an Officer of one of the constituent authorities.  
The Director & Registrar suggested that it may be beneficial to hold an open evening 
and providing light refreshments, with both funeral directors and the Members of 
this Committee being invited to attend.  This would offer all parties the opportunity 
to discuss the current facilities and what they would wish to see in the future.  The 
Member added that he would also wish to see a joint letter of support from the 
Leaders of the three authorities.   
 
In relation to the timing of such an event, it was suggested that it be held when the 
website was fully operational and that it would also offer the opportunity of 
reaffirming that the facility was fully operational when the programmed capital 
works commenced.   
 
Members discussed whether the facility remained competitive in relation to new 
and existing crematoria.  The Director & Registrar advised that the fees and charges 
had been adjusted in April 2019 and that a pre-10am service had been made 
available at a reduced price.  A service at this cost was also available to: public health 
funerals; those families on a limited budget; or those who wished to hold a ‘no frills’ 
funeral.   
 
Members requested that a report providing figures be compiled in relation to which 
funeral directors had used the Mansfield Crematorium, both in the past and recently 
and that this could also be looked at from the view point of population growth in the 
constituent areas.  Other information to be fed into the report was information as to 
what other crematoriums offered to their customers so that a comparison could be 
undertaken. 
 

Agenda Page 4



The Director & Registrar advised Members that many of the funeral directors were 
having to restructure their businesses due to the downturn in the number of 
funerals.  She also advised that there was an increasing number of families who 
were choosing to have ‘do-it-yourself’ funerals thereby reducing the cost. 
AGREED that: 
 

(a) the financial information provided in Appendix 1 and Table 3 of the 
report be noted; 

 
(b) the capital budget increase of £835 identified in 3.2.5 be approved;  
 
(c) an opening evening for funeral directors and Members of the 

Committee be held, the date of which was to coincide with when 
the website was fully operational; and  

 
(d) a report be presented to a future meeting of the Committee 

detailing which funeral directors had used the Mansfield 
Crematorium, both in the past and recently.  The report to provide 
information as to how population growth had and could, in the 
future, affect the usage of the facility and to also provide 
information as to what other crematoriums offered to their 
customers so that a comparison could be undertaken. 

 
1762 RECYCLING OF METALS 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director & Registrar in relation to the 

Recycling of Metals obtained through cremation and the donation of monies 
received therefrom.   
 
The report set out that each of the three local authorities nominated a bereavement 
based charity which served their respective area to benefit from the monies 
received from the recycling of metals.  The names of the three charities that had 
benefited in the past were listed with Members being asked to consider which 
charities they would wish to see future monies distributed to.   
 
In considering the report and which charities should benefit from future monies 
received, all Members agreed that they would wish to see Nottinghamshire Hospice 
removed from the list of charities.   
 
Members debated how the current donations were calculated, with one Member 
suggesting that it should be amended to more accurately reflect the usage of the 
facility by the residents of each area e.g. Mansfield and Ashfield to receive 40% each 
of the monies and Newark & Sherwood 20%.  The Member also suggested that the 
rotation period be for a 5 year period e.g. MDC – years 1 and 4; ADC – years 2 and 5; 
and NSDC – year 3.  The Director & Register outlined the way in which the monies 
were received and distributed.  She advised that there was no facility to split the 
monies raised from the metals recycled.  In response to how much money had been 
distributed the previous year, the Director & Registrar advised that there had been 2 
payments, 1 of £9k and 1 of £7k.   
 

Agenda Page 5



A Member expressed c
[...]
ers for her late arrival.  She 
also thanked Councillor Burgin for undertaking the role of Acting Chairman 
throughout the duration of the meeting. 
 

1766 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 It was noted that all the following forthcoming meetings would be held at 10am on a 
Monday: 
 

9 December 2019 (Mansfield DC) 
24 February 2020 (NSDC) 
18 May 2020  (ADC) 

 Agenda Page 7



Meeting closed at 11.00 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 8



Report of Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

9 December 2019 
 
 
 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW  

1 APRIL 2019 TO 31 OCTOBER 2019 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report shows the forecasted year end position for the 2019/2020 financial 

year for the Mansfield Crematorium as at 31 October 2019. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). The financial information provided in appendix 1 and table 3 is for noting only. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1      Summary Forecast Financial Position - see appendix 1 
 

Table 1 below summarises the income and expenditure incurred to 31 
October 2019 and the variances expected at year end.  Further explanations 
are provided below where there are significant variances between the 
forecasted outturn position and the budget. For details of 2019/2020 budget 
realignments please see appendix 2. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
Table 1  

 
 
3.1.1 Employee Expenses total forecasted variance (£29,000)  
 

As approved at the Dec 2018 JCC meeting, the manpower budget for the 
retired Clerk to the JCC is to be used to pay for legal advice provided by 
Newark and Sherwood District Council’s legal team at JCC meetings and as 
required. The 2019/2020 budget totalling £3,277 has been realigned to 
Payments to Local Authorities within Supplies and Services and will be paid 
annually. 
 
The Director and Registrar of the crematorium is undertaking a staff re-
structure to meet the demands of the service. There ar
[...]
64 78 13 34 189

May 84 83 20 45 232

June 62 82 14 35 193

July 64 85 8 41 198

August 66 66 16 39 187

September 67 82 11 27 187

October 73 72 13 30 188

November 55 82 13 29 179

December 85 76 16 44 221

January 83 107 19 43 252

February 95 100 17 43 255

March 90 99 9 35 233

TOTAL per area 2017/2018 888 1012 169 445 2514

Percentage per authority 

2017/2018 42.92% 48.91% 8.17% 2069

2018/2019 Total Cremations 

per Area ADC MDC

N&S 

DC

Out of 

Cttee 

area TOTAL

Aug 2018 - Babworth 

Crematorium opened, 

Retford/Ranby

April 71 79 12 40 202

May 55 79 6 34 174

June 68 76 8 44 196

July 65 55 7 38 165

August 69 67 17 30 183

September 65 56 8 31 160

October 72 71 8 43 194

November 70 73 14 33 190

December 63 62 17 24 166

January 83 79 9 28 199

February 62 88 12 42 204

March 83 74 12 33 202

TOTAL per area 2018/2019 826 859 130 420 2235

Percentage per authority 

2018/2019 45.51% 47.33% 7.16% 1815

2019/2020 Total Creamtions 

per Area ADC MDC

N&S 

DC

Out of 

Cttee 

area TOTAL

Early 2019 - Barnby Moor 

Crematorium opened 

Ranby

April 67 71 14 36 188

May 81 80 10 43 214

June 53 60 15 24 152

July 65 79 6 25 175

August 53 67 15 20 155

September 63 60 11 31 165

October 75 73 6 29 183

November

December

January

February

March

TOTAL per area 2019/2020 457 490 77 208 1232

Percentage per authority 

2019/2020 44.63% 47.85% 7.52% 1024

Agenda Page 26



   

  

Report of Treasurer of Joint Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

9 December 2019 
 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2020/2021 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1     This report shows the proposed fees and charges to be introduced from   

1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). That the proposed cremation fee as shown in table 2 for the period 1 April 

2020 to 31 March 2021 be approved.   The fee proposed for 2020/2021 is 
£778, which is an increase of £58 (8%) on the 2019/2020 cremation fee. 
The medical referee fee £18.50 will be added to these proposed cremation 
fees. 

ii). That the proposed cremation fees as shown in table 2 for 2021/2022 and 
2022/2023 be approved in principle. The fees proposed are: 2021/2022 
£817 and for 2022/2023 £859, being an increase of 5% in both years. The 
medical referee fee £18.50 will be added to these proposed cremation 
fees. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1      The fees and charges as set out in Appendix 1 show the proposed fees 

and charges for 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021.   
 
3.2 In 2019/2020 the main cremation fee was increased by 5%. This report 

recommends that the basic cremation fee is increased by 8% in 
2020/2021. This is 3% higher than the proposed 5% increase that was 
previously approved in principle. It is proposed (in the Revenue and 
Capital Budget 2020/2021-2022/2023 Report, also on this agenda) that 
the income from the additional 3% increase is to be transferred to the 
usable reserves Capital Fund, to contribute towards financing future works 
required to the Crematorium building and major assets as part of the 
Planned Preventative Works Programme.  

 
3.3 The options for adjusting fees and charges comprise: 

o Increase to cover a general inflationary increase 
o Increase to cover a specific inflationary increase 
o Increase or decrease to achieve the Committee’s priorities 

Agenda Page 27

Agenda Item 7



   

  

o Change to reflect market conditions 
o Change to reflect actual cost of service 
o Change to generate additional real income 

 
Where there has been a change in the level of fees and charges, the basis 
(as per the above list) has been identified in Appendix 1.   

 
3.4 Charges are generally rounded to the nearest 50 pence or £1.  This is    

particularly relevant where customers pay in cash.   
 
3.5 The fees and charges put forward have been used in calculating the 

proposed budgets for 2020/2021 and changes to this would result also in 
changes to those budgets.   

 
3.6  
[...]
adult cremation fee including medical fee for 
2019/2020. The graph in Appendix 2 compares the cremation fees 
including medical fees for 2019/2020 for local crematoria.   

 
3.9     Data obtained from the Cremation Society as at 1 January 2019 states 

that of the 299 Crematoria in the UK, Mansfield is the fifty fifth lowest in 
price for a basic cremation (forty sixth lowest at 1 January 2018).   

 
3.10  Table 2 below shows the recommended increase for basic cremation fees 

by 8% in 2020/2021 and 5% in 2021/2022 and 2022/2023.  
 

Table 2 

 

Approved

Proposed 

8% 

increase

2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022 2022/2023

£ £ £ £

Cremation fee 720.00 778.00 817.00 859.00

Medical referees fee 18.50 18.50 18.50 18.50

TOTAL FEE 738.50 796.50 835.50 877.50

Estimate assuming 

5% increase

 
 

 

3.11  The basic cremation and medical referee’s fee for an adult cremation 
proposed for 2020/2021 is £796.50, which is an increase of £58 (8%) on 
the 2019/2020 approved fee.   

 
3.12 Table 3 below shows alternative percentage increases to the basic adult 

cremation fee for 2020/2021 and the additional forecasted income that the 
higher percentage increases would generate.  

 
 
Table 3  

5% 8% 10% 17.25%

Basic Adult Cremation 

Fee £756.00 £778.00 £792.00 £844.20

Forecasted Number of 

Cremations 2100 2100 2100 2100

Forecasted Cremation 

Fee Income £1,587,600 £1,633,800 £1,663,200 £1,772,820

Forecasted Additional 

Income if % Rise 

Increased - £46,200 £75,600 £185,220

Percentage increases to the 2019/2020 Cremation Fee

 
 

 

Agenda Page 29



   

  

3.13 An assessment of required planned preventative works programme for the 
Crematorium and other major assets has been undertaken and shows that 
over the next 20 years a total of £3,140,207 is required to keep the 
Crematorium operational. Increasing the proposed fee by 8% would allow 
the additional 3% to be put to the Capital Fund to help meet the capital 
requirements over the next 2 years. However,
[...]
t Crematorium Committee 
To 

Mansfield and District Joint Crematorium Committee 
On 

9 December 2019 
 

 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET 2020/2021 – 2022/2023 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report details the revenue and capital budgets for 2020/2021 and 

2021/2022 and the proposals for 2022/2023.    
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To be resolved: 
 
i). That the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2020/2021 are 

approved. 
 
ii).       That the proposed revenue budgets for 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 are 

approved in principle. 
 
iii). That the transfer of £145,366 from general reserves and Capital Fund as 

detailed in 3.5.2; is approved. 
 
iv). That the proposed income from the additional 3% cremation fee increase in 

2020/2021 as set out in paragraph 3.5.4, is moved into the usable reserve 
Capital Fund on an annual basis. 

 
v). That the proposal to set up a working group to review how the planned 

preventative works programme will be financed in future year as detailed in 
3.5.10 is approved. 

 
vi). That the proposal to review the planned preventative works programme on 

an annual basis with reports to the JCC each September as detailed in 
3.5.11 is approved. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The proposed budgets for 2020/2021 and 2021/2022 and those originally 

approved are detailed in Appendix 1 along with the estimates for 2022/2023 
for consideration by the Joint Committee. 

 

Agenda Page 38

Agenda Item 8



3.2 A review of the budgets for 2021/2022 onwards will take place prior to the 
setting of the revenue budgets in 2020, in order to update for any known 
changes and identify future savings and efficiencies as required. 

 
3.3 Table 1 below summarises the revenue budget information provided in 

Appendix 1 
Table 1 
 

 
 
3.4 Following a detailed review of income and expenditure there have been 

some adjustments made to the budgets which were approved in principle 
for 2020/2021 and 2021/2022 by the Joint Committee on 10 December 
2018. The main cha
[...]
8,189 £718,189 £676,117 £240,022

A
genda P

age 52



MANSFIELD AND DISTRICT JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE             
13 JANUARY 2020  
 
CLERK TO THE JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE                                                                   
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the reassignment of the role of Clerk to the Joint 

Committee by Newark and Sherwood District Council.     
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To be resolved: 
 
2.1 that the Joint Committee notes the appointment of the Business Manager Legal 

Services, Newark and Sherwood District Council, to the role of Clerk to the Joint 
Committee.  

 
3.0 Background Information 

3.1       At its meeting on 10 December 2018, the Joint Committee resolved that the services of a 
Clerk together with the provision of committee services be undertaken by way of a 
Service Level Agreement with one of the constituent authorities, with the service initially 
being provided by Newark and Sherwood District Council. The Council’s Director- 
Governance and Organisational Development, Karen White, was appointed as Clerk to 
the Joint Committee and has been in the role since that time. 

 
4.0 Proposals 
 
4.Newark and Sherwood District Council has recently appointed a Business Manager for Legal 

Services. The Council now wishes to nominate the Business Manager for Legal Services, 
Sue Bearman, as Clerk to the Joint Committee. There remain advantages in the same 
authority providing both committee services and those of Clerk. There would be no 
changes to the existing financial arrangements agreed by the Committee in December 
2018.   

 
Background Papers 
 
Report to the Joint Committee- 10 December 2018- Clerk to the Mansfield and District Joint 
Crematorium Committee.  
 
For further information please contact Karen White- Director- Governance and Organisational 

Development on Ext 5240 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 53

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019
	6 Financial Management Review 1 April  to 31 October 2019
	7 Annual Review for Fees and Charges 2020/2021
	Appendix 1 Fees and Charges 2020-2021 Final

	8 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2020/2021-2022/2023
	9 Clerk to the Joint Committee



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Mansfield and District Crematorium Joint Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Mansfield District Council Offices on Monday, 13 January 2020 at 10.00 
am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs L Hurst (Chairman) 
A Abrahams (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor T Hollis, Councillor H Smith, Councillor A Burgin, Councillor 
Richardson and Councillor T Smith 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Barsby (Committee Member) 

 

1767 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillor A Burgin declared a personal interest as an employee of Ashfield District 
Council.   
 

1768 DECLARATIONS OF INTENT TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 NOTED that no intention to record the meeting was declared. 
 

1769 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 September 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1770 MATTERS ARISING 
 

 Minute No. 1762 – Recycling of Metals 
 
Councillor T Hollis advised that Ashfield District Council would appoint the John 
Eastwood Hospice as their nominated bereavement based charity.   
 
Councillor Hollis went on to query how the fourth year of the donation cycle would 
be allocated, stating that he had not been part of the decision as to the current 
order for donations.  The Director & Registrar advised that the decision had been 
taken by the Joint Committee 6 years previously.  She added that she would report 
back to the next meeting of the Joint Committee on the rotational system used. 
 
Minute No. 1761 – Financial Management Review Report from 1 April - 31 July 2019 
 
In relation to Resolution (c) and (d), the Director – Resources & Business 
Transformation (ADC) raised a query as to (c) what progress had been made with 
organising the opening evening with funeral directors; and (d) the compilation of the 
report to the Joint Committee detailing which funeral directors had used the facility, 
both recently and in the past etc.  The Director & Registrar advised that the 
crematorium was experiencing resource/staffing issues which had led to a delay in 
actioning these resolutions. 



 
Councillor Hollis noted that it had been suggested at the last meeting that a letter be 
written to funeral directors inviting them to engage with the 3 constituent 
authorities but this had not been actioned.  The Chairman advised that she had 
spoken to funeral directors in the Newark area to ascertain the reasons a specific 
crematorium was chosen.  They had indicated that the choice by customers was 
often dictated by tradition e.g. they used the same facility as other family members 
or one they had used previously.  Councillor Hollis stated that this did not appear to 
be the case in Ashfield or Mansfield as customers/funeral directors were bypassing 
the Mansfield Crematorium and instead choosing to go to Gedling, which was 
relatively new.  He suggested that other facilities were getting more business 
possibly due to more effective advertising.  It was noted that this shift to Gedling 
was not due to price as the cost of a cremation at Mansfield was lower.  Councillor 
Richardson queried whether there was a trade body that could be invited to a future 
meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 
The Director of Resources & Business Transformation (ADC) stated that the long-
term trend appeared to be downwards but with no obvious reason.  In noting that 
the crematorium was a business, he suggested that it was perhaps time to look at 
procuring an additional temporary resource to further explore the reason for the 
downward trend, adding that it could be paid for by a very small increase in the 
number of cremations.  Members were advised that the crematorium was currently 
undertaking an internal staffing restructure which would enable the Director & 
Registrar to focus on senior managerial tasks, adding that the meeting with funeral 
directors would be arranged for the spring.  Councillor Hollis commented that the 
crematorium needed to be more commercial and requested that an additional 
member of staff be put forward for consideration.   
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee commented that there appeared to be a gap in the 
crematorium’s research and business planning information which would enable 
Members to make an informed decision on how to progress, suggesting that a 
business analysis be carried out.  In acknowledging the Clerk’s comments, Executive 
Mayor Abrahams commented that the commercialisation of the crematorium was a 
sensitive issue.  He suggested that objectives be set with input being sought from 
the Director & Registrar as to how they could be best achieved. 
 
Councillor Smith queried whether it would be possible to adjust the role of an 
existing employee to assist the Director & Registrar, suggesting that it could also 
help with re-branding the crematorium.   
 
AGREED that reports on the following 2 matters be presented to the next meeting 

of the Joint Committee: 
 

(a) rotational system used for the distribution of recycling monies; and 
 
(b) proposals for putting together a business plan to take a more 

commercial approach in relation to the Crematorium that brings 
together elements of throughput, investment, income and 
expenditure. 

 



1771 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REVIEW 1 APRIL  TO 31 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 The Joint Committee considered the report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
updating Members on the forecasted year end position for the 2019/2020 financial 
year as at 31 October 2019.  The Joint Committee considered the income, 
expenditure and variances for the period.  The Treasurer highlighted that the surplus 
was reducing due to the reduction in throughput but that it remained in-line with 
the 2018 outturn.  The Director & Registrar advised that the services booked in until 
the end of January 2020 were higher than those for the same period in 2019.   
 
In considering the report Members were advised that the figures had been compiled 
for the meeting in December which had been cancelled.  The Treasurer advised that 
a report with revised up-to-date figures would be presented to the next meeting of 
the Joint Committee. 
 
AGREED that the financial information provided in Appendix 1 and Table 3 of the 

report be noted. 
 
 

1772 ANNUAL REVIEW FOR FEES AND CHARGES 2020/2021 
 

 The Joint Committee considered the report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
which set out the proposed fees and charges to be introduced from 1 April 2020 to 
31 March 2021.  Table 1 provided a comparison from other crematoria for previous 
years.  Table 2 set out the recommended increase for basic cremation fees by 8% in 
2020/2021 and 5% in 2021/2022 and 2022/2023.  The Treasurer advised that the 
proposed 8% increase would be apportioned - as 5% to revenue and 3% to capital, 
which would contribute to the future capital programme budget.   
 
In considering the report, Councillor Richardson queried whether the proposed 5% 
increase to revenue was sufficient to cover the funds required.  The Treasurer 
advised that years 1 and 2 would be balanced, but not so year 3.  In response to 
whether monies could be taken from profits, the Treasurer advised that these had 
already decreased, hence the proposed 8% increase.   
 
Members expressed concern in relation to the proposed increase in fees but 
accepted the reasons for doing so.  The Treasurer advised that the surplus had 
already been reduced and it was understood that most crematoria would also be 
increasing their fees.  The proposed 8% increase would take the Mansfield facility to 
mid-table with other facilities but by doing so would also allow time to review the 
capital programme and put forward a budget in the Autumn.   
 
Councillor Richardson queried as to the latest position with the procurement of new 
abatement equipment.  The Director & Registrar advised that this had been delayed 
due to the discovery of bats at the facility and work had been halted by Natural 
England.  She added that this had implications in relation to VAT.   
 
Members were advised that the percentage capital spend for the works was £725k 
with the budget for the abatement equipment being £625k, however, this did not 
include any ancillary building works.  The Treasurer advised that any underspend 



would be returned to the overall capital budget.   
 
AGREED that: 
 

(a) the proposed cremation fee as shown in Table 2 of the report for 
the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 be approved.  The fee for 
2020/2021 being £778 which is an increase of £58 (8%) on the 
2019/2020 cremation fee.  The medical referee fee of £18.50 will 
be added to the cremation fees; and 

 
(b) the proposed cremation fees as shown in Table 2 of the report for 

2021/2022 and 2022/2023 be approved, in principle.  The fees 
being: 2021/2022 £817 and for 2022/2023 £859, being an increase 
of 5% in both years.  The medical referee fee of £18.50 will be 
added to the cremation fees. 

 
1773 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2020/2021-2022/2023 

 
 The Joint Committee considered the report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

which sought to update Members on the revenue and capital budgets for 2020/2021 
and 2021/2022 and the proposals for 2022/2023.  It was reported that a review of 
the budgets for 2021/2022 onwards would take place prior to the setting of the 
revenue budgets in 2020, in order to identify future savings and efficiencies.   
 
The Treasurer advised that the figures used in the report were based on the 
previously agreed 8% increase (5% fee/3% capital).  She advised that performance 
information on throughput was essential to ascertain its effects on the facility’s 
finances.  As previously mentioned a review of the facility was required so that it fed 
into the budget setting process resulting in a more informed picture of future years’ 
requirements.   
 
In considering the report Members noted the capital spend in relation to the new 
music system in both chapels stating that the cost appeared to be high.  The Director 
& Registrar advised that it had not, as yet, been tendered for and the cost in report 
was an estimate.   
 
In noting the proposal to transfer funds from the general reserve to the capital fund, 
the Clerk to the Joint Committee queried what level the general reserve should be 
maintained at.  The Treasurer advised that there was no guidance available but that 
the proposal was taken based on risk.  Councillor Hollis stated that he would prefer 
to transfer the funds from the general reserve when they were actually required.   
 
The Director of Resources & Business Transformation (ADC) noted that 
Recommendation v) of the report was to establish a working group to review how 
the planned preventative works programme would be financed in future years.  He 
suggested that the aforementioned transfer of funds from the general reserve would 
form part of the considerations during their assessment of the facility.   
 
AGREED that: 
 



(a) the proposed revenue and capital budgets for 2020/2021 be 
approved; 

 
(b) the proposed revenue budgets for 2021/2022 and 2022/2023 be 

approved, in principle; 
 
(c) a working group be established to review how the planned 

preventative works programme would be financed in future years 
as detailed in paragraph 3.5.10 of the report, such review to 
consider further the proposed transfer of £145,366 from the 
general reserve to the Capital Fund as detailed in paragraph 3.5.2 
of the report;  

 
(d) the proposed income from the additional 3% cremation fee 

increase in 2020/2021 as set out in paragraph 3.5.4 of the report 
be moved into the useable reserve Capital Fund, such decision to 
be subject to an annual review; and 

 
(e) the proposal to review the planned preventative works programme 

on an annual basis with reports to the Joint Committee each 
September as detailed in 3.5.11 of the report be approved. 

 
  
 

1774 CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 The Joint Committee considered the report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee 
which sought Members’ approval for the reassignment of the role of Clerk to the 
Business Manager – Legal Services (NSDC), Mrs Susan Bearman. 
 
AGREED that the Business Manager – Legal Services (NSDC) be appointed as Clerk 

to the Joint Committee.   
 

1775 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 Planning Preventative Maintenance 
 
Executive Mayor Abrahams queried as to the latest position with regard to the 
above.  The Director & Registrar advised that it was a 20 year rolling programme.  
Structural maintenance was carried out as and when required.  A survey was 
undertaken approximately 2 years previously when the building was found to be 
sound.   
 
It was noted that in previous years any surplus had been retained by the Joint 
Committee to be used for such works but this was not now the case.  The Treasurer 
added that planning work was now ongoing for the long-term future of the facility.  
In noting that each constituent authority was being asked to contribute, Councillor 
Hollis requested that the Joint Committee receive a detailed breakdown of the 
abatement costs at the next meeting. 
 



Visit to the Crematorium 
 
A date for a general visit to the Crematorium was to be circulated to all Members. 
 

1776 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 Monday, 24 February 2020 (NSDC) 
 

 
Meeting closed at 11.52 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


